2012-2013 Free/Reduced-Price Meal
Income Eligibility Guidelines
Effective from 1 July 2012 – 30 June 2013
	Household Size
	Monthly Income
Below $x =
Free Lunch Qualified
	Monthly Income
Does Not Exceed $x =
Reduced-Price Qualified

	1
	1,514
	2,154

	2
	2,050
	2,917

	3
	2,586
	3,680

	4
	3,123
	4,444

	5
	3,659
	5,207

	6
	4,195
	5,970

	7
	4,731
	6,733

	8
	5,268
	7,496

	For each add’l member add:
	537
	764


Note:  DoDD-E is authorized to use the rates for Alaska.
The following guidelines for School Year 2012-13 are from the Federal Register.  Full citation of the guidelines are available:

http://www.fns.usda.gov/cnd/Governance/notices/iegs/IEGs.htm 
Incomplete applications cannot be processed.
Required Items: 

(1) Social Security Number or Foreign National Identification number and 
(2) Most Recent LES or pay stubs for sponsor and spouse.
Calculating Basic Pay: Using your LES, include ONLY Base Pay and Basic Allowance for Subsistence (BAS)


However, you must include the following as applicable:

· Support/Alimony

· Retirement/Pension

· Special Duty Pay

· Spouse Income (provide average monthly income if employment is in positions such as babysitting, substitute teaching, seasonal/temp hire, home-based business)

· All other forms of regular income

You will be notified of approval via mail.  
Return application and required documentation to Mark D. Gagnon, School Liaison Officer. 
Building 29 (Room 10) / DSN 262-7345 / mark.gagnon@menwithhill.af.mil

